UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 50

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving
2	memory of Kenneth Ray "Ken" Baird.
3	WHEREAS, Ken Baird was born on March 14, 1945, to the late Josephine Cox
4	Baird and Howard Baird and lived most of his life in Harlan County; and
5	WHEREAS, Ken Baird worked for the Manalapan Mining Company for 23 years as
6	a heavy equipment operator; and
7	WHEREAS, Ken Baird was a founding member of the Harlan County Ridge
8	Runners ATV Club and enjoyed guiding rides through the mountains; and
9	WHEREAS, Ken Baird was a very active member of the Evarts Church of God; and
10	WHEREAS, Ken Baird, cherished father, grandfather, and brother, departed this
11	earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on June 2, 2019, leaving his family,
12	friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
13	WHEREAS, Ken Baird is survived by his children, Loretta Middleton, Kenneth
14	Marvin Baird and his wife, Sherry, and Billy Wayne Baird and his wife, Denise; siblings,
15	Phyllis McNabb and her husband, Richard, George Baird and his wife, Joyce, Reverend
16	Cecil Baird and his wife, Shelia, and Dallas Baird and his wife, Trish; sister-in-law, Betty
17	Baird; eight grandchildren and seven great-grandchildren who were the highlight of his
18	life; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his
19	presence in their lives;
20	NOW, THEREFORE,
21	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the
22	Commonwealth of Kentucky:
23	→ Section 1. The members of the House of Representatives hereby express their
24	most profound sympathy upon the passing of Kenneth Ray Baird and extend heartfelt
25	condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
26	→ Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

honor and loving memory of Kenneth Ray Baird.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 19 SS BR 50

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a

2 copy of this Resolution to Representative Adam Bowling for delivery to the family.